

No. 23-929

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HUGO ABISAÍ MONSALVO VELÁZQUEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

HENRY D. HOLLITHRON
HOLLITHRON
ADVOCATES, P.C.
4155 East Jewell Avenue
Suite 1004
Denver, CO 80222

GERARD J. CEDRONE
Counsel of Record
DAVID J. ZIMMER
SIERRA J. PEREZ-SPARKS
JONATHAN E. RANKIN
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
gcedrone@goodwinlaw.com
(617) 570-1849

August 22, 2024

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Opinions Below.....	3
Jurisdiction.....	3
Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved.....	4
Statement.....	6
I. Legal Background.....	6
A. Voluntary Departure.....	6
B. Motions to Reconsider and Reopen.....	8
II. Procedural History.....	9
A. Immigration Court.....	9
B. Board of Immigration Appeals.....	11
C. Tenth Circuit.....	13
Summary of the Argument.....	14
Argument.....	15
I. Section 1229c incorporates a common-law rule governing weekend and holiday deadlines.....	16
A. Federal statutes presumptively incorporate settled common-law rules.	16
B. The common law has long extended deadlines falling on a <i>dies non</i> <i>juridicus</i> to the next business day.....	19
1. English courts developed special rules for calculating deadlines falling on non-business days.	19
2. The common-law rule became an entrenched part of American law.....	22
C. Nothing in §1229c displaces the common-law rule.....	29

II. Section 1229c incorporates the preexisting regulatory definition of “day.”	34
A. Statutes presumptively incorporate settled administrative interpretations.....	35
B. In 1996, immigration regulations had long defined “day” to extend statutory deadlines to the next business day.....	37
C. Nothing in §1229c displaces the longstanding regulatory construction.	43
III. The consequences of the government’s interpretation further undermine its construction of §1229c.	44
A. The government’s interpretation leads to unfair and anomalous outcomes.....	44
B. The government’s interpretation will cause unnecessary confusion.	47
Conclusion	49
Appendix:	
Statutory and Regulatory Provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Armstrong v. Tisch</i> , 835 F.2d 1139 (5th Cir. 1988)	28, 32
<i>Avery v. Stewart</i> , 2 Conn. 69 (1816).....	23
<i>Bacon v. State</i> , 22 Fla. 46 (1886).....	22
<i>Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017)	17
<i>Barnes v. Eddy</i> , 12 R.I. 25 (1878)	22, 23
<i>Barroso v. Gonzales</i> , 429 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Bullock v. Lincoln</i> , 2 Strange 914, 93 Eng. Rep. 938 (K.B. 1731).....	21
<i>Carothers v. Wheeler</i> , 1 Or. 194 (1855).....	22
<i>Cock v. Bunn</i> , 6 Johns. 326 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1810).....	22
<i>Commissioner v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993)	35
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Board of Governors</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024)	16, 29
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008)	6-9, 34
<i>Davy v. Salter</i> , 6 Mod. 251, 87 Eng. Rep. 998 (K.B. 1704).....	2, 20, 21

<i>Matter of Escobar</i> , 18 I. & N. Dec. 412 (BIA 1983)	28, 29, 37
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 596 U.S. 740 (2022)	36
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	2, 15, 35, 36, 43
<i>Hammond v. Am. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 10 Gray 306 (Mass. 1858)	23
<i>Harrow v. Department of Defense</i> , 601 U.S. 480 (2024)	36
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000)	36
<i>Jorgji v. Mukasey</i> , 514 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2008).....	41
<i>Lamson v. Andrews</i> , 40 App. D.C. 39 (1913)	26
<i>Lee v. Carlton</i> , 3 Term Rep. 642, 100 Eng. Rep. 779 (K.B. 1790)	21
<i>LeGras v. AETNA Life Ins. Co.</i> , 786 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	2, 14, 16, 17, 29, 31
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	35, 43
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	18
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003)	18
<i>Meza-Vallejos v. Holder</i> , 669 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2012)	13

<i>Monroe Cattle Co. v. Becker</i> , 147 U.S. 47 (1893)	26
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	18
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v.</i> <i>Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	36
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021)	10, 12
<i>Norfolk Redev. & Hous. Auth. v.</i> <i>Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co.</i> , 464 U.S. 30 (1983)	17, 18, 31
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007)	30
<i>People v. Caldbeck</i> , 466 P.3d 1174 (Colo. O.P.D.J. 2020)	11
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 585 U.S. 198 (2018)	10, 12
<i>Post v. Garrow</i> , 26 N.W. 580 (Neb. 1886)	23, 32
<i>R. v. Ginever</i> , 6 Term Rep. 594, 101 Eng. Rep. 722 (K.B. 1796)	22
<i>Salter v. Burt</i> , 20 Wend. 205 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1838)	23
<i>Salvador-Calleros v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Sherwood Bros. v. District of Columbia</i> , 113 F.2d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1940)	2, 14, 23- 25, 28, 32, 46
<i>In re Stevenson</i> , 94 F. 110 (D. Del. 1899)	26

<i>Street v. United States</i> , 133 U.S. 299 (1890)	19, 24, 28, 31, 32
<i>Swann v. Broome</i> , 1 Black. W. 526, 96 Eng. Rep. 305 (K.B. 1764)	21
<i>Union Nat'l Bank v. Lamb</i> , 337 U.S. 38 (1949)	25-28, 31
<i>United Mine Workers of America v. Dole</i> , 870 F.2d 662 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	28
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	18
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 506 U.S. 546 (1993)	35, 42
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	16, 18
<i>Wathen v. Beaumont</i> , 11 East 271, 103 Eng. Rep. 1008 (K.B. 1809)	22
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const. art. I, §7, cl. 2	23
Statutes:	
29 Car. II, ch. 7, 5 Statutes of the Realm 848 (1677)	20
Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C.:	
Section 51	30
Section 53	30
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, §304, 110 Stat. 3009-546, 3009-596.....	7, 27, 37, 42

Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C.:	
Section 1158(a)(2)(B).....	40
Section 1182(a)(6)(A)(i)	10
Section 1229a(b)(5)(C).....	39
Section 1229a(c)(6)	46
Section 1229a(c)(6)(B)	46
Section 1229a(c)(6)(C)	8, 39
Section 1229a(c)(7)	46
Section 1229a(c)(7)(B)	8
Section 1229a(c)(7)(C)	39, 41
Section 1229a(c)(7)(C)(i).....	46
Section 1229c	1, 4, 7, 8, 13, 15, 16, 29-31, 34, 41, 43, 44
Section 1229c(a)(1)	8
Section 1229c(b)(1)	7
Section 1229c(b)(2)	1-3, 8, 14-16, 29, 30, 34, 44, 47, 48
Section 1229c(d)(1)	8, 9, 45, 48
Section 1229c(d)(1)(B)	12
Section 1231(b)(3).....	10
Section 1231 note	10
Section 1254(e) (1994)	7
Section 1305 (1994)	39
Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. §1125(a).....	17
Passport Act of 1926, 22 U.S.C. §211a (1976, Supp. IV)	36
Pub. L. 41-294, §12, 16 Stat. 315, 318-319 (1870)	24
28 U.S.C.:	
Section 1254(1)	3

Section 2101.....	25
Section 2101(c) (1946, Supp. II).....	25, 26, 31
42 U.S.C. §1983	18

Regulations:

8 C.F.R.:

Section 1.1.....	38
Section 1.1(a)(6) (1952)	6, 37
Section 1.1(a)(6) (1958)	6, 37
Section 1.1(h) (1996).....	6, 15, 34, 38, 40
Section 1.2.....	15, 34, 38
Section 208.4(a)(2).....	40
Section 208.4(a)(2)(ii)	40
Section 208.16(c).....	10
Section 264.1(g) (1996)	38
Section 265.1 (1996)	39
Section 312.5(a) (1996).....	38
Section 1001.1.....	5
Section 1001.1(h)	2, 14, 15, 34, 38-42
Section 1003.2(b)	8
Section 1003.2(c)(1)	8
Section 1003.2(c)(2)	41
Section 1003.2(g)(5).....	41
Section 1003.23(b)	39, 46
Section 1003.23(b)(2).....	8
Section 1003.23(b)(3).....	8
Section 1003.23(b)(4)(ii)	39
Section 1208.4(a)(2).....	40
Section 1208.4(a)(2)(ii)	40
Section 1240.26.....	6
Section 1240.26(b)(3)(iii)	9

Section 1240.26(b)(3)(iii)	46
Section 1240.26(c).....	7, 9, 11
Section 1240.26(e)	8, 38, 39
Section 1240.26(e)(1)	9
Section 1240.26(l)	8
14 C.F.R. §302.8	42
16 C.F.R. §4.3(a)	42
20 C.F.R. §725.311	42
32 C.F.R. §150.7	42
37 C.F.R.:	
Section 1.7(a)	42
Section 2.196.....	42
45 C.F.R. §501.7(a)	42
49 C.F.R. §821.10	42
52 Fed. Reg. 2931 (Jan. 29, 1987).....	37, 38
62 Fed. Reg. 10,312 (Mar. 6, 1997)	7
65 Fed. Reg. 76,121 (Dec. 6, 2000).....	40
68 Fed. Reg. 9824 (Feb. 28, 2003).....	38
86 Fed. Reg. 70,708 (Dec. 13, 2021).....	46
Rules:	
Fed. R. App. P. 26(a)	28
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 1	26
Rule 6	26-28, 33
Rule 6(a).....	1, 25-29, 33, 34
Rule 6(a)(3)	33
Rule 6(b).....	34
Rule 6 advisory committee’s note (1937)	27
Rule 6 advisory committee’s note (1963 amendments).....	27, 28

Rule 6 advisory committee’s note (1985 amendments).....	27, 33
Sup. Ct. R. 30.1.....	1, 26, 28, 42

Agency Guidance Documents:

BIA Practice Manual §3.1(b)(2) (June 1, 2023)	40
Immigration Court Practice Manual §3.1(c)(2) (Aug. 12, 2024).....	40

Other Authorities:

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (12th ed. 2024).....	19, 20
Blackstone, W., <i>Commentaries on the Law of England</i> (St. G. Tucker ed. 1804)	21
Bradley, J., <i>Miscellaneous Writings of the Late Hon. Joseph P. Bradley</i> (C. Bradley ed. 1901).....	19, 20
Brief Amicus Curiae of the General Conference of Seventh-day Adventists, <i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023) (No. 22-174)	45
Brief Amicus Curiae of the Union of Orthodox Jewish Congregations of America, <i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023) (No. 22-174)	45
EOIR, Adjudication Statistics: Current Representation Rates, https://www. justice.gov/eoir/media/1344931/dl? inline (Apr. 19, 2024).....	46
EOIR, Respondent Access, File EOIR Forms, https://respondentaccess.eoir. justice.gov/en/forms	46

Freedley, A., <i>Legal Effect of Sunday</i> , 28 Am. L. Reg. 137 (1880)	19, 20
Hinds, A.C., <i>Hinds' Precedents of the House of Representatives of the United States</i> §7245 (1907)	23
Manning, F., <i>The Absurdity Doctrine</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 2387 (2003)	16
Riddick, F. & A. Frumin, <i>Riddick's Senate Procedure: Precedent and Practices</i> (1992)	23
Rybczynski, W., <i>Waiting for the Weekend</i> (1991)	28
Scalia, A. & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	16
